
STATE OF MlCtHGAN 


DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAlRS 


BUREAU OF PROFESS!ON,A.L UCENSING 


BOARD OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDERS AND 

MAINTENANCE AND ALTERATION CONTR,4GTORS 


CUSTOM UPGRADES LLC 
Ucense Number: 21-02-206620 

Fiie Numbers: 21-·16··330857
ROGER LEE KI NG r•.ilA U 

21~16-330658
license ~.:Lumber; 21~0j_~20140S 

CONSENT ORDER
·-·~­~-,,. ----­

()n February 24, 2017, tlie Department of Uca.rns!ng and Regulatory' ,t!.Jfairn 

executed a Formal Complaint i:;;harging Custom UpgradL;is LLC and Roger Lee Kin!;ima U 

(Respondents) with viclaHng thfl Occupational Code, f,,,JCL 339,101 et SF:Jq. 

agre·e that for purposes of this Order, lhe allegations shall be f.lcc-epted as true and 

coffstitlJte '.do~alion(s) of MGl 339J304(c), 339,604{h}. and 339,24·11 {2)(e). The Mich!ga[l 

Board .of Reskiential Builder$ ~nct Ma.nnlem1nce and Alteration Cornraclorn has reviewed 

rnsoh.1tion of the auts.tanding Compiaint. 

Thereforn" rr ts FOUND that the. facts ail,eged 1n the Cornp!alnt Constitute 

vio\ation{s) of MCL :3.39,604(c), 339,6041'.,h), and 339.241 ·1(.2)(e}, 
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ff IS ORDERED that fnr tho cited violations or the OcmJpatiOnal Code, 

R.espon-dents ;;ue FkNEO $3,-000,00 to be paid to th-e State o! Michigan wlt~iin 60 dE'!ys of 

the effe:J ctive date of th is Ords r. 

rr IS FURTHER ORDERED tr1at the fine sham be mailed to thtI! Oapartmerit 

of Licensing and Regulatory Affair$, Enforcement Division, Compliance Section; 

P.O. Box 30189, lanslngi Ml 48909. The fine shall be paid by check or mon~y order, 

rnade payable to tile State of Michi{H:Hl, a.nd tt,e check or rnoney order sh.all clt:tarly di:Splay 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that faiiure lo comply with the terms of this 

Order shall resuli ln SUSPENS!ON (,;! all ii-censes or 1·~gistrra!1ons held by Resporidents 

under ArUcle 24 of Hie OomJpaHonal Code s.ndi in the denial of ;;lf'ly licetlSe or mgistmtion 

renewal Lmt1I compliance with this Order. 

IT !S FURTHER ORDERED tti~t thi5 Order sh~.11 b~ effective 30 u;ays from 

MICHIGAN SOARD OF RESIDENTIAL BIJILDERS AND 

MAINTENANCE /:1,ND ALTERATION CONTRACTORS 

Bir~==-----~7'----,,,,....-~

Chairperson 

Cons.en1 Or~-:!er and Stp1.1!.:Hion 

file Nwmbi,:rs: ::n-·1!3,330857 arid 21-·16;.,;J.308$a 




STIPUL.C..TiON
_;,,;.. . .,....,...,..,,,..,.._ 

-1. Respondents neither adrnkt nor (iimy the alll;'!ged vroiaflons- but a.gree 

that the c1lleged vrolabor'ls sha.11 be accepted as ,rue for purposes of this Ordec 

The facts alleged in ~he Complaint constitute vio!atim1(s) of MCL
2. 

339.604(c1, 33t) 604fh). and 33924t 1(2)te), 

3, Respond-ent5 t1riderstand and tntenr:i tr,at by signing this Stipulalion 

.. the rules
Respondents aro vnilving tf,e right pursuant to the OccupaUonat Code 

pmmulgatr~d thereunder, mid the Admlnistro;:1ti·~1e Pru(:'*dures Acl. MCl 24,20·1 e! s&q., to 

require the Department to pro·11•0- me charges :set forth 111 the ComplaRnt b·~ presentation of 

~vidente ar1d legal a\lthority, and Respondents are ·waiving the right to appear with ~n 

attorney and such witness-es as. Respondents may desire to preMnl a defense co me 

charges. 

Tills matter 1s a publrc record requ,wed to be published and !Tfade
4. 

availabie to the p:ubhc pwsuant to the Michigan Freedlom of Information Act. MCL 24,231 

follows: 

Thli:: Department has, ,c,onf1rmed that the project was completed and 

approved by the City of Gmnd Rapids. 

R,e,spooder'iit 'l<)ngma has been licen$ed :iiinc::e 2011 with no prior disciplinew)' 

actiori.. Respondent Custom Ut}gmdes has b~en bcen:s~d 'Since 2014 1,•Ath 

no prior disciplinary adion 

Consent Oider <11nci stipi1Latio11 
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This Order is approved at to form and :substance by Respondents0. 

7, This proposal is conditioned upon acceptarioe by the Board. 

Respondent~ 1:md the Departrnent expressly reserve ~he- right to further proceedmgs 

should this OrdEtr be rej~cted, 

AGREED TOBY AGREED TO BY: 

Kim Gaedeke,. tor Custom Upgrades ttC and 

Bti~e-~.m of Professional licensing Hoger Lee Kir.,grna Ii 

Departnnenl of Li,;:;ensing and Respondents 

Regulatory .Affairs... ,. 

1· ..i ...
(:1- l 1 '/ rr·,_., ····~I r1_-_'i, 11 ;:1-,.' I , '
·..J f ,/ -:.i ;/·-~ r ~

Dated: 0 

ARPRQYE'.D /\S TO FORM: 
/ (.

(~----,:=~}v··T<J·- c;; ·...-_____ t 
Rpbert s'. ·H~·ckett (P49968) 
Attorney lor Respondents 

l-1 

Consent Ord'Er .e1nd S11p1.JD1ion

File r,km1bors.: 2l, 1R~33[)BE,7 and 21,i 6,3,:308.58 




STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGUU:\TORY AFFAIRS 


BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 

BOARD OF RESIDENTlAL BUILDERS Al\lD 


hl!Ai[\lTENANCE AND 1-\LTERATIOI\! CONTHAGfORS 


ln the Matter of 

Custom Upgrades LLC 
License Number: 21-02-206620 

and 

Roger Lee Kingma II File Numbers: 21-16-330857 

License Number: 21-01-201408 21-16-330858 

FORMAL COMPLAINT 

The Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulato1y Affairs (Department) 

by Kirn Gaedeke, Director, Bureau of Professional licensing, flies this Complaint against 

Custom Upgrades LLC and Roger Lee Kingma II (Respondents) as follows: 

1. The Michigan Board of Residential 	Builders and Maintenance and 

Alteration 	 Contractors (Board) is an administrative agency established by the 

Pursuant to section 602 of the OccupationalOccupational Code, MCL 339.101 et seq. 


Code, supra, the Board is empowered to penalize licensees for violations of the 


Occupational Code. 


2. Respondent Custom Upgrades LLC is licensed as a residential 

builder company. Respondent Roger lee Kingma II is licensed as an individual residential 

builder, is designated as the qualifying officer of Custom Upgrades LLC, and, therefore, 
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pursuant to section 2405(1) the Occupational Code, supr~. is responsible for exercising 

the supervision or control of the building m construction operations necessary to secure 

full compliance with 1-=-\rtic!e 24 of tile Occupational Code and the mies promulgated 

thereunder. 

3. In June of 2016, Respondents entered into a contract with Peter and 

Rosemary Hess (Homeowners) to construct a deck and storage shed. A copy of the 

contract, marked Exhibit A, is attached and incorporated. 

4. On December 14, 2016, a building inspector for the City of Grand 

Rapids cited the followfng violations of the 2015 Michigan Residential Code (building 

code), adopted pursuant to the Stille-DeRossett-Hale single state construction code act, 

effective March 9, 2011: 

a. Failed to obtain permit before starting/finishi
construction of deck, contrary to R105.1. 

ng 

b. Failed to submit plans for review prior 
commencing work, contrary to R106.1. 

to 

c. Failed to call for inspections prior to completi
construction of deck, contrary to R 109.1. 

ng 

d. 	 Failed to call for footing/foundation inspections, 
contrary to R 109.1.1. 

e. 	 Failed to install footings/foundation for the 
purpose of supporting the deck, contra1y to 
R507.8.1. 

A copy of the Building Inspection Report, marked Exhibit B, is attached and incorporated. 
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5. On October 4, 2016, the HomeowI1ers filed a ~rrt of 

Complaint. 

COUNT I 

Respondents' conduct, as desci~lbed above, evidences a failure to maintain 

standards of construction in accordance with the local bui!d[ng code, contrary to Mich 

Admin Code, R 338.1551 (5), in violation of section 604(c) of the Occupational Code, 

supra. 

COUI\JT !I 

Respondents' conduct, as described above, evidences a willful violation of 

the building laws of this state or political subdivision of this state, in violation of sections 

2411 (2)(e) and 604(h) of the Occupational Code, supra. 

The Department requests that this Complaint be served upon Respondents 

and that Respondents be offered an opportunity to show compliance with all lawful 

requirements for retention of the license. If compliance is not shown, the Department 

further requests that formal proceedings be commenced pursuant to the Occupational 

Code, rules promulgated thereunder, and the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, 

MCL 24.201 et seq. 
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Pursuant to section E"i08(2) of the Occupational Code, §_L!pra, Respondents 

have 15 days from the date of receipt of this Complaint to notify the Depa1irnent of 

Respondents; decision to eitl1er negotiate a settlement of this matter, to dernonstrate 

compliance with the Occupational Code, or to request an administrative hearing. Written 

notification of Respondents selection shall be submitted to Kim Gaedel<e, Director, 

Bureau of Professional licensing, Department of licensing and Regulatory Affairs, P.O. 

Box 30670, Lansing, Ml 48909. If Respondents fail to submit written notification within 

15 days, this matter shall proceed to an administrative hearing. 

Dated: ~ /?~~-~"~-~-~-~
l(im Gaedeke, Director ~­
Bureau of Professional licensing 

BB 
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